

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 14-5243 (L), 14-5254 (con.), 14-5260 (con.), 14-5262 (con.)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PERRY CAPITAL LLC, for and on behalf of investment funds for which it acts as
investment advisor,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Department of the
Treasury, MELVIN L. WATT, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal
Housing Finance Agency, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, and FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia
No. 1:13-cv-01053-RCL

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF TIMOTHY HOWARD AND THE COALITION
FOR MORTGAGE SECURITY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Thomas R. McCarthy*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423
Fax: (703) 243-9423
Email: tom@consovoymccarthy.com
*Counsel of Record

Dated: July 6, 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE CONSERVATORSHIPS OF FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC WERE PLANNED BY TREASURY WELL IN ADVANCE.	7
II. TREASURY’S INTERVENTION WITH FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC WAS NOT A RESCUE.....	13
III. THE SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK USED TO ASSIST FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC HAD NO PRECEDENT IN FINANCIAL REGULATION.....	15
IV. THE OVERWHELMING MAJORITY OF FANNIE MAE’S AND FREDDIE MAC’S 2008-2011 LOSSES RESULTED FROM NON- CASH ACCOUNTING ENTRIES BOOKED FOLLOWING THE CONSERVATORSHIPS.	17
V. THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE PSPA WAS ADOPTED TO PREVENT FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC FROM BENEFITING FROM THE REVERSAL OF DISCRETIONARY ACCOUNTING LOSSES TAKEN EARLIER.....	26
VI. THE COMPENSATION TREASURY GRANTED ITSELF UPON TAKING OVER FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC WAS GROSSLY DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE ECONOMIC RISK IT FACED.....	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Marcum v. Salazar</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010)	3
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 229 (1983)	4
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	3
The Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008)	
Section 1101	11
Section 1367	11, 12
 Other Authorities	
Bank of America 2009 Annual Report, <i>available at</i> http://media.corporate-ir.net/media_files/irol/71/71595/reports/2009_AR.pdf	19, 21
Bank of America 2011 Annual Report, <i>available at</i> http://media.corporate-ir.net/Media_Files/IROL/71/71595/AR2011.pdf	20, 21
D. Solomon, S. Reddy, & S. Craig, <i>Mounting Woes Left Officials with Little Room to Maneuver</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 8, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB122083060663308415	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Email from J. Thomas to R. Steel of March 8, 2008, <i>available at</i> FCIC Resource Library, fcic.law.stanford.edu/resource/index/page:33/Search.Videos:0/Search.Documents:1/Search.endmonth:02	8
FDIC Statistics on Banking, <i>available at</i> https://www2.fdic.gov/sdi/sob/	30
FNMA 2008 2Q 10-Q Investor Summary (Aug. 8, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.slideshare.net/finance6/fannie-mae-investor-summary	23
*FNMA 10-K (FY2007).....	17, 19
*FNMA 10-K (FY2008).....	17, 20, 23, 24
*FNMA 10-K (FY2009).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 30
*FNMA 10-K (FY2011).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 30
*FNMA 10-K (FY2014).....	22, 29, 30
FNMA 10-Q (2007 Q2).....	27
FNMA 10-Q (2008 Q2).....	24
FNMA 10-Q (2012 Q2).....	27
FHLMC 2007 Annual Report (Feb. 28, 2008).....	17
FHLMC 10-K (FY2008)	17
*FHLMC 10-K (FY2009)	17, 18
*FHLMC 10-K (FY2011)	17, 18, 30
*FHLMC 10-K (FY2014)	29, 30
Henry Paulson, <i>On The Brink: Inside the Race to Stop the Collapse of the Global Financial System</i> 149 (New York: Business Plus, 2010).....	11, 13, 15
J. Laing, <i>Is Fannie Mae the Next Government Bailout?</i> , Barron's, (Mar. 10, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://online.barrons.com/article/SB120493962895621231.html#articleTabs_panel_article%3D1	8, 9

Letter from C. Dickerson to D. Mudd of Aug. 22, 2008, <i>available at</i> FCIC Resource Library, fcic.law.stanford.edu/resource/index/page:33/Search.Videos:0/Search.Documents:1/Search.endmonth:02	12
Letter from C. Dickerson to D. Mudd of Sept. 4, 2008, <i>available at</i> FCIC Resource Library, fcic.law.stanford.edu/resource/index/page:33/Search.Videos:0/Search.Documents:1/Search.endmonth:02	13
Letter from C. Dickerson to R. Syron of Aug. 22, 2008, <i>available at</i> FCIC Resource Library, fcic.law.stanford.edu/resource/index/page:33/Search.Videos:0/Search.Documents:1/Search.endmonth:02	13
Letter from C. Dickerson to R. Syron of Sept. 4, 2008, <i>available at</i> FCIC Resource Library, fcic.law.stanford.edu/resource/index/page:33/Search.Videos:0/Search.Documents:1/Search.endmonth:02	12
Letter from R. DeValk to Hon. C. Grassley of April 21, 2015	30
News Release, <i>Fannie Mae Reports Second Quarter 2008 Results</i> (Aug. 8, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual-results/2008/q22008_release.pdf	15
News Release, <i>Freddie Mac Releases Second Quarter 2008 Financial Results</i> (Aug. 6, 2008), <i>available at</i> www.freddiemac.com/news/archives/investors/2008/2q08er.html	15
R. Teitelbaum, <i>How Paulson Gave Hedge Funds Advance Word of Fannie Rescue</i> , Bloomberg Business (Nov. 29, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2011-11-29/how-henry-paulson-gave-hedge-funds-advance-word-of-2008-fannie-mae-rescue	11
S. Labaton & S. Weisman, <i>U.S. Weighs Takeover of Two Mortgage Giants</i> , N.Y. Times (July 11, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2008/07/11/business/11fannie.html?pagewanted=print&_r=0	11
The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States (Jan. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://fcic-static.law.stanford.edu/cdn_media/fcic-reports/fcic_final_report_full.pdf	10
Timothy Howard, <i>The Mortgage Wars: Inside Fannie Mae, Big-Money Politics, and the Collapse of the American Dream</i> (2014).....	14
